
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Tonya Tennile Brewer ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0166-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th

HEARING DATE: January 18, 2023 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a lot with less width and area than required and
greater density than allowed, and to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required on
property located at 1422 Brewer Road in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 1.253 acres of land, identified as Lots 1 and 2 of Parcel 263 in Block
13 on Tax Map 41, and 0.413 acres of land, identified as Lot 2 ½ of Parcel 78 in Block 13 on Tax
Map 41 both in the George Hayes Tract. The property has a total of 95.5 feet of road frontage on
the northern side of Brewer Road.

The property is zoned R1 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 5, effective January 29 2012. It is currently improved with a two-story
dwelling, attached garage with living space above, sheds, and associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to subdivide the property to create two new lots; Lot 1 (the front lot)
consisting of 32,825 square feet, for the existing single family dwelling to remain, and Lot 2 (the
rear lot) consisting of 40,000 square feet for a proposed two-story single family dwelling with
basement. Lot 2 would gain access to Brewer Road via a proposed easement through Lot 1.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-501 of the County Code states that, in the R1 District, the minimum lot size is 40,000
square feet; the minimum lot width at the front building restriction line is 125 feet; the minimum
setbacks for principal structures is 40 feet from the front lot line, 35 feet from the rear lot line, 15
feet from the side lot line, and 40 feet from the combined side lot lines; and, the maximum net
density is one dwelling unit per 40,000 square feet.

1. Proposed Lot 1 will be 32,825 square feet, necessitating a variance of 7,175 square feet.
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2. Proposed Lot 1 will be 95.5 feet wide and Lot 2 will be 96.2 feet wide, necessitating
variances of 29.5 feet and 28.8 feet, respectively.

3. The proposed single family dwelling on Lot 2 will be as close as 21.54 feet from the west
side lot line, 14.76 feet from the east side lot line, and 36.3 feet combined, necessitating
variances of 4 feet, 1 foot, and 4 feet, respectively.

4. The density of proposed Lot 1 (for the existing dwelling) will be 1.22 dwelling units per
40,000 square feet, necessitating a variance of 0.22 dwelling units per 40,000 square feet.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that the subject property is generally rectangular in shape, exceeds the
minimum area requirement of 40,000 square feet, but is undersized with regard to the minimum
width requirement of 125 feet for a lot in the R1 District.

The existing coverage by structures is 4,268 square feet for the entire property. If subdivided, the
proposed post-construction coverage by structures for Lot 1 will be 3,968 square feet, which is
well below the 25% (8,206.25 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under
§18-4-501; and, the proposed post-construction coverage by structures for Lot 2 will be 2,636
square feet, which is well below the 25% (10,000 square feet) maximum coverage by structures
allowed under §18-4-501. A review of the County 2023 aerial photography shows an eclectic
mix of dwellings and lots in this community.

The applicant intends to reconfigure and subdivide the existing parcels in order to create two
lots: one lot for the existing dwelling, and one lot for a new dwelling, so that she may assist with
the needs of her elderly parents.

The applicant believes that the proposed variance is in keeping with the overall nature of the
community, does not impose any hardship or undue imposition on the surrounding properties,
and is the least restrictive measure to proceed with her proposed construction.

The applicant further asserts that without a variance to the minimum lot size requirement and the
setbacks as requested, an undue hardship will be imposed. The applicant believes the narrowness
of the lots as originally subdivided renders the property uniquely configured, and causes extreme
difficulty in building or erecting any structure that would conform to the current setbacks. In
addition, the applicant notes that the property was originally zoned R2. As such, the applicant
believes the change in density and minimum lot size requirements should be considered in the
request for further development of the parcel.

Agency Comments

The Residential Section of the Development Division has no comment and defers to the
Zoning Division with regard to this Variance. Their division also notes that any future
development, including a Minor Subdivision, must adhere to all applicable County Code
requirements as referenced in Article 17-3, including, but not limited to access to the future lots,
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bulk restrictions, topography, environmental and forestation guidelines and adequate public
facilities. Approval granted by the Hearing Officer does not guarantee an approval of the
submitted development plan or subdivision.

The Engineering Section of the Department of Inspections and Permits, per their comments
memo, does not recommend approval.

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to
the variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by their Department.

The Recreation and Parks Department indicates that the proposed development is consistent
with the spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master Plan.

The Transportation Section notes that the proposed shared portion of the driveway does not
appear to meet the minimum 18' width. The applicant must address the shared driveway width as
well as parking for the existing house during the subdivision process.

The Cultural Resource Section indicates that any grading permits will be reviewed for
compliance with Article 17-6-502 (Archaeological Sites). A site visit by their office will be
required in order to complete a review for any grading permit applications.

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or, because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship, and prevent the applicant from
developing the lot. Variances should only be granted if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of the zoning regulations, and the need sufficient to justify a variance must be substantial and
urgent, and not merely for the convenience of the applicant.

In this particular case, the property is not unique with regards to the shape and size of the lot. As
seen on Plat #2 - Partition of the George Hayes 5.0 Tract (JHH 238, Folio 90 - attached), the
subject property is similar in size and shape to the other developed lots on Brewer Road (the
subject property - #1422 consists of lots 1, 2 & 2½; #1424 consists of lots 3 & 4; #1430 consists
of lots 5 & 6). Each of these residential properties, including the subject property, has been
developed with a dwelling and other associated improvements.

With regards to the subject property not meeting the density or lot size requirements in order to
subdivide, the applicant did not offer adequate justification as to why those variances should be
granted. Past zoning classifications have no bearing on future development. If the request is
based on a desire to meet the family needs or to accommodate multi-generational living, there
are opportunities to renovate the existing dwelling, or to add an accessory dwelling unit (ADU)
to the property, without the need for variances. Because design alternatives exist, the requested
density and lot size variances cannot be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief.

3



2023-0166-V

With regards to the proposed dwelling not meeting the required setbacks, the applicant did not
offer justification as to why those variances should be granted. Assuming the property is
subdivided, the proposed two-story dwelling with basement can be accommodated by reorienting
it on the lot. Alternatively, because there is ample room to the front and rear setbacks, the
proposed dwelling could be designed to be deeper rather than wider on the lot. Because design
alternatives exist which would accommodate a dwelling on the proposed lot, rather than making
the lot accommodate the proposed dwelling, the requested setback variances cannot be
considered the minimum necessary to afford relief.

There is nothing unique about the subject property as it relates to other nearby residential lots
with similar zoning; and, there are no unique circumstances or practical difficulties preventing
the applicant from complying with the Code. Without a variance, the applicants would not be
denied reasonable use of the residential property, as the property is already developed with an
existing single family dwelling and other associated facilities.

Allowing a lot that does not meet the minimum area or density requirements may alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, may impair the appropriate use of adjacent properties,
and may be detrimental to the public welfare.

The restrictions of the Code do not have a disproportionate impact on the subject property as
compared to any other residentially zoned property, as the other nearby lots are similarly sized
and developed. As such, this Office cannot support the variance request.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, this Office recommends denial of zoning variances to § 18-4-501 to allow, in
the R1 District:

1. A lot (Lot 1) with an area of 32,825 square feet (7,175 square feet less than the minimum
lot area required);

2. A lot (Lot 1) with a 95 foot width at the front building restriction line (30 feet less than
required), and a lot (Lot 2) with a 96 foot width at the front building restriction line (29
feet less) than required;

3. A principal structure on Lot 2 as close as 21 feet from the west side lot line, 14 feet from
the east side lot line, and 36 feet combined; and,

4. A lot (Lot 1) with 0.22 greater net density than the minimum required.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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Partition of the George Hayes 5.0 Tract, Plat #2 - JHH 238, Folio 90
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1. CLIENT: ENGINEER:
TONYA BREWER BAY ENGINEERING INC.
1422 BREWER ROAD             2661 RIVA ROAD, BUILDING 800
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409                                                                 ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401
PHONE: 410.570.7498                                                         410.897.9290
EMAIL: tonyabrewer@hotmail.com C/O MIKE GILLESPIE

2. THE PROPERTIES ARE KNOWN AS:
TAX MAP 41, GRID 13, PARCEL 263 ; TOTAL AREA = 55,329 SQ. FT. OR 1.270 AC. ; DEED REF: 2574 / 598
TAX MAP 41, GRID 13, PARCEL 78 ; TOTAL AREA = 18,443 SQ. FT. OR 0.423 AC. ; DEED REF: 10395 / 295

3. EXISTING ZONING OF THE SITE IS R1 (RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT)

4. THE SITE ADDRESS IS: 1422 BREWER ROAD, ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409

5. TAX ACCOUNT NOs: 03-000-02637700 / 03-000-90212937

6. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND FEATURES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM DEEDS AND PLATS OF RECORD
AUGMENTED WITH GIS DATA. A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY/TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY WAS NOT PERFORMED AT THIS
TIME.

7. THIS DATA WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT, WHICH MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL CONVEYANCES,
EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RIGHT OF WAYS OR MORE STRINGENT BUILDING RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN HEREON.

8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

9. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON IS LOCATED IN THE FLOOD HAZARD ZONE  "X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS DELINEATED ON THE FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE MAP #24003C0195F DATED
FEBRUARY 18, 2015 FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY AND DISTRIBUTED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY.

10. WATER AND SEWER CATEGORIES

WATER - NO PUBLIC SERVICE PROVIDED - (W-7, BROADNECK)
SEWER - EXISTING SERVICE - (S-7, BROADNECK)

11. NO STEEP SLOPES PRESENT ON THIS SITE.

SYMBOL NAME HYDROLOGIC
SOIL TYPE

PERCENT
COVERAGE

HYDRIC
SOIL

HIGHLY
ERODABLE SOIL

CxA
CUMBERSTONE-MATTAPEX COMPLEX

(0 TO 2% SLOPES) "C/D" 34.7% YES NO

SpA SHADYOAK-ELKTON COMPLEX
(0 TO 5% SLOPES, FREQUENTLY PONDED) "B/D" 65.3% YES NO

SOILS TABLE

SITE

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
MARYLAND LAW REQUIRES 48 HOURS NOTICE

BEFORE PLANNED WORK TO MARK
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

MISS UTILITY: 1-800-257-7777

EXISTING FENCE XX

EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

EXISTING TREE LINE

PROPERTY LINE / RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING CONTOUR

EXISTING SOILS TYPE DESIGNATION

ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE

LEGEND

AsB

AsC

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING PUBLIC SEWER LINE SS SS

EXISTING PRIVATE WATER LINE W W W W

EXISTING ELECTRICAL LINE E E

EXISTING TELECOM LINE T T

EXISTING CRITICAL ROOT ZONE CRZ CRZ CRZ

EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION OS / C1

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY
DESCRIPTION AREA

TOTAL SITE AREA 72,825 SQ. FT. ± (1.672 AC. ±)

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED (25%) 18,206 SQ. FT. ± (0.417 AC. ±)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA (ON-SITE ONLY) 15,702 SQ. FT. ± (0.360 AC. ±)

     EX. DWELLING 3,726 SQ. FT. ± (0.085 AC. ±)

     EX. PAVED D/W 9,719 SQ. FT. ± (0.223 AC. ±)

     EX. GAZEBO & SHEDS 542 SQ. FT. ± (0.012 AC. ±)

     EX. CONC., BRICK, WALLS & WALKS 1,715 SQ. FT. ± (0.039 AC. ±)

EXISTING DEVELOPED WOODLANDS (ON-SITE) 13,496 SQ. FT. ± (0.309 AC. ±)

EXISTING DEVELOPED WOODLANDS - TBR (25.8%) 3,484 SQ. FT. ± (0.079 AC. ±)

REMAINING DEVELOPED WOODLANDS (74.2%) 10,012 SQ. FT. ± (0.230 AC. ±)

* DOES NOT INCLUDE PORTION OF DRIVEWAY WITHIN R/W.
** EXISTING WOODLANDS / CANOPY COVER SHOWN HEREON, ARE BASED UPON FIELD

LOCATED TREES & WOODS LINE AND AUGMENTED WITH A.A. CO. AERIAL & GIS IMAGERY.
*** ALL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE TO REMAIN.
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T.M. 41, GR. 13, P. 107
DEED L. 33761, F. 273

LOTS 3 & 4
"PARTITION OF THE GEORGE HAYES TRACT"

PLAT OF RECORD IN J.H.H. No. 238 PG. 90
TAX ID #03-000-90003836

#1424 BREWER RD.
JAMES F. BOWIE

T.M. 41, GR. 13, P. 175
DEED L. 2500, F. 210

TAX ID #03-000-02400708
#1418 STEPNEY RD.
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JOHN W. & FREDERICK WELLS
T.M. 41, GR. 13, P. 043
DEED L. 4585, F. 738

TAX ID #03-000-15048600
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SANDY POINT
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JOHN H. HELM, JR. & YENCHIT HELM
T.M. 41, GR. 13, P. 266
DEED L. 34184, F. 165

LOTS 5 & 6
"PARTITION OF THE GEORGE HAYES TRACT"

PLAT OF RECORD IN J.H.H. No. 238 PG. 90
TAX ID #03-000-90004401

#1430 BREWER RD.
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SCALE: 1" = 40'
PROPOSED CONDITIONS PLAN

 M
ARYLAND

G
RID NO

RTH

(NAD 83/2011)

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION AREA TABULATION
DESCRIPTION AREA

TOTAL SITE AREA 72,825 SQ. FT. ± (1.672 AC. ±)

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED (25%) 18,206 SQ. FT. ± (0.417 AC. ±)

PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT 6,923 SQ. FT. ± (0.158 AC. ±)

LOT 1 - PROPOSED LOT SIZE 32,825 SQ. FT. ± (0.753 AC. ±)

     ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE (25%) 8,206 SQ. FT. ± (0.188 AC. ±)

          1% LOT COVERAGE 328 SQ. FT. ± (0.007 AC. ±)

     EXISTING LOT COVERAGE 11,000 SQ. FT. ± (0.213 AC. ±)

          EX. DWELLING 3,726 SQ. FT. ± (0.085 AC. ±)

          EX. PAVED D/W 5,317 SQ. FT. ± (0.122 AC. ±)

          EX. GAZEBO & SHED 242 SQ. FT. ± (0.005 AC. ±)

          EX. CONC., BRICK, WALLS & WALKS 1,715 SQ. FT. ± (0.039 AC. ±)

     PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 928 SQ. FT. ± (0.021 AC. ±)

          PR. PAVED D/W 928 SQ. FT. ± (0.021 AC. ±)

     TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 11,928 SQ. FT. ± (0.273 AC. ±)

     PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 1,817 SQ. FT. ± (0.041 AC. ±)

LOT 2 - PROPOSED LOT SIZE 40,000 SQ. FT. ± (0.918 AC. ±)

     ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE (25%) 10,000 SQ. FT. ± (0.229 AC. ±)

          1% LOT COVERAGE 400 SQ. FT. ± (0.009 AC. ±)

     EXISTING LOT COVERAGE 4,702 SQ. FT. ± (0.108 AC. ±)

          EX. PAVED D/W 4,402 SQ. FT. ± (0.101 AC. ±)

          EX. SHED 300 SQ. FT. ± (0.007 AC. ±)

     PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 3,989 SQ. FT. ± (0.097 AC. ±)

          PR. DWELLING 2,336 SQ. FT. ± (0.053 AC. ±)

          PR. PAVED D/W 1,586 SQ. FT. ± (0.036 AC. ±)

          PR. CONCRETE 64 SQ. FT. ± (0.001 AC. ±)

     TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 8,688 SQ. FT. ± (0.199 AC. ±)

     PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 13,822 SQ. FT. ± (0.317 AC. ±)

EXISTING FENCE

EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION
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EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

EXISTING TREE LINE

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING CONTOUR

EXISTING SOILS TYPE DESIGNATION

ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
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EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING PUBLIC SEWER LINE SS SS

EXISTING PRIVATE WATER LINE W W W W

PROPOSED PRIVATE WATER LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION +  5.00

PROPOSED REINFORCED SILT FENCE RSF RSF

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SCE

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED CONTOUR LINE 20

PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (M-6) MB-1

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
MARYLAND LAW REQUIRES 48 HOURS NOTICE

BEFORE PLANNED WORK TO MARK
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

MISS UTILITY: 1-800-257-7777

PROPOSED UTILITY EASEMENT

PROPOSED PRIVATE SEPTIC LINE
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LOTS 3 & 4
"PARTITION OF THE GEORGE HAYES TRACT"
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LOTS 5 & 6
"PARTITION OF THE GEORGE HAYES TRACT"
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SCALE: 1" = 40'
DRAINAGE AREAS TO ESD FACILITIES

 M
ARYLAND

G
RID NO

RTH

(NAD 83/2011)

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
MARYLAND LAW REQUIRES 48 HOURS NOTICE

BEFORE PLANNED WORK TO MARK
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

MISS UTILITY: 1-800-257-7777

ESD DRAINAGE AREA TABLE

FACILITY
DRAINAGE

DESIGNATION
AREA IMP.

(SF)

1
2

ROOFTOP DISCONNECTION (RD-1) 500

MICRO-BIORETENTION (MB-1) 3,055

1" THICK
12" x 12"

STEEL
PLATE

SCH 40 PVC REMOVABLE
SCREW TOP LID

REQUIRED.

6" PERF.
PVC PIPE
WRAPPED IN
FILTER FABRIC

NOTE
REFER TO DETAILED
PLANS FOR
LOCATION AND
NUMBER OF
CLEANOUTS IN EACH
MICRO-BIORETENTION
AREA.

BOTTOM OF
MICRO-BIORETENTION AREA

TOP OF
FACILITY LAYER

STANDARD MICRO-BIORETENTION AREA
OBSERVATION WELL DETAIL

18" ABOVE GROUND
(6" MIN. ABOVE PONDING
ELEVATION)

PEA GRAVEL
BRIDGING LAYER

E

D

C

B

A

MICRO-BIORETENTION
SUMMARY TABLE

F

MB #1

G

H

I

3.5

3.5

6.83

7.0

8.0

4.83

2.00 FT.

4.5

N/A

2' X 10'

J 20 SQ. FT.

500

2,336

(SF)

6" PVC
OBSERVATION
WELL (SEE
DETAIL THIS
SHEET)

ELEV.=     

MICRO-BIORETENTION DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

ELEV.=    

ELEV.=     

3:1

2" MULCH LAYER

PLANTING MEDIA DEPTH =

TOP OF MULCH LAYER

BOTTOM MULCH LAYER

3:1

BOTTOM OF PLANTING MEDIA/TOP
OF PEA GRAVEL; ELEV = E

BOTTOM OF 6" PVC UNDERDRAIN GRAVEL
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113 Cathedral Street Annapolis, MD 21401  

410.626.6009 

msevanslaw.com 

 

 

        

October 30, 2023 

Via US Mail 

Anne Arundel County  

Department of Planning and Zoning  

2664 Riva Road  

Annapolis, MD 21401 

 

Re: Variance Application 

 Requested Deviation from Lot Size Req. and Side of Lot Setbacks 

 Letter of Explanation 

    

Sir or Madam,  

  

 My office has been retained to assist Ms. Tonya T. Brewer with a request for a variance to 

the minimum lot size requirement of an R1 single-family residential property, as well as a variance 

to side lot line setbacks to both sides of the property located at 1422 Brewer Road Lot #2 containing 

approximately .42 acres. 

 

 Specifically, the property herein referenced is identified as follows: 

 

Legal Description: 

  Lot 1 and Lot 2 (1.25) Acres 

  County Lot 1 

1422 Brewer Road,  

Annapolis, MD 21409 

Tax Map: 41 Grid: 13 Lot: 1 Parcel: 263 

 

Legal Description Lot 2 ½ (.42 acres) 

County Lot 2 

Brewer Rd 

Annapolis, MD 21409 

Tax Map: 41 Grid: 13 Lot: 2 Parcel: 78 
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 By way of background, the property located at 1422 Brewer Road is comprised of two lots. 

Lot 1 comprises roughly 1.25 acres whereas Lot 2 comprises roughly .42 acres. There is an existing 

single-family dwelling on Lot 1 which is the home of Mr. William Brewer and Mrs. Doris Brewer. 

Lot 2 runs vertically along the length of Lot 1. 

 

  

 Ms. Brewer intends to develop the existing lots and ultimately subdivide 1422 Brewer 

Road into new lots for the erection of a single-family home. Ms. Brewer intends this to be her 

principal residence to assist with the needs of her elderly parents.  

 

 As indicated on the attached site plans, the indicated size of the proposed new Lot 1 shall 

be 32,825 sq ft. while the proposed square footage of the new Lot 2 will be 40,000 sq. ft. This 

requires a downward deviation of approximately 7,175 sq ft. for Lot 1 to comply with the 40,000 

sq ft. minimum lot size requirement for an R1 zoned property. As stated previously there is an 

existing structure on what will be identified as the new Lot 1.  

 

 Further, the erection of said single-family residence on Lot 2 will require deviation from 

the side lot setback requirement. Currently, the combined side setback is established at 40 feet, 

with a minimum of 15 ft per setback. As indicated on the attached site plan, Ms. Brewer is 

requesting a downward deviation to the combined side set back to 36.54 ft at the rear of the 

proposed structure and 36.45 ft at the front of the proposed structure. Moreover, Ms. Brewer is 

requesting a downward deviation of .24 ft. to the front right of the proposed structure. 

 

 The proposed variance is in keeping with the overall nature of the community, does not 

impose any hardship or undue imposition on the surrounding properties, and is the least restrictive 

measure to allow for the Applicant to proceed with her proposed construction.  

 

 The applicant further asserts that without a variance to the minimum lot size requirement 

and the setbacks as requested, an undue hardship will be imposed. Specifically, there exists a 

hardship pursuant to Article 18-16-305 (a) and (c) of the Anne Arundel County Code.  

 

First, the narrowness of the lots as originally subdivided renders the property uniquely 

configured. This causes extreme difficulty in building or erecting any structure that would need to 

conform to the setbacks as currently indicated by code. Secondly, it is worth mentioning that when 

the property was first platted and developed, the land was designated as R2. Since that time, the 

property has been redesignated as R1. This change in density requirements and minimum lot yield 

requirements should be noted in the request for further development of the parcel.  
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 All relevant documents, including the application for a variance, the attendant site plan, the 

list of adjoining properties, and the deed to the subject property have been attached for your review 

and reference.  

  

 Please direct all correspondence regarding this matter directly to my office at my attention. 

 

       Sincerely, 

 

 

                   Jonathon C. Scruggs 

       Attorney at Law 

cc: Client 

 

 





































































 
Jenny B. Jarkowski, Planning and Zoning Officer 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Lori Allen, Planning Administrator 

  

FROM: Diane Windell, OPZ, Planning Technician II 

 

SUBJECT: Variance #2023-0166-V  

 

DATE:   November 7, 2023 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

This memo is in response to the Zoning Division request for comments regarding a Variance to 

allow a Lot with less than the required square footage and less than the required side setbacks.  

 

The Office of Planning and Zoning, Residential Division has no comment and defers to the 

Zoning Division with regard to this Variance. 

 

Please be aware that any future development, including a Minor Subdivision, must adhere to all 

applicable County Code requirements as referenced in Article 17-3, including, but not limited to  

access to the future lots, bulk restrictions, topography, environmental and forestation guidelines 

and adequate public facilities. Approval granted by the Hearing Officer does not guarantee an 

approval of the submitted development plan or subdivision. 

  
 

cc: File 
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  Mark Wedemeyer, Director 

Memorandum 
TO:  Sumner Handy, OPZ Zoning Division 

FROM:  Hala Flores, P.E., Engineer Manager, Department of Inspections and Permits 

SUBJECT: 1422 Brewer Road 
 2023-0166-V 
 
DATE:  October 23, 2023 

Engineering and Utility Review 
The above-referenced pre-file has/have been reviewed for Engineering and Utility issues, and the following 
comments apply: 
 
Project Information:  The property is located at 1422 Brewer Road.  The applicant is proposing to merge two lots 
and then re-subdivide.  There is a single-family dwelling on Lot 1.  Lot 2 runs vertically along the length of lot 1.  
The applicant intends to merge the two lots and subdivide them into two new lots for building a second single-
family dwelling.  The new lot to be created will be below the minimum lot size requirement for an R1-zoned 
property.    The construction of a new single-family residence on lot 2 will require deviation from the side lot 
setback requirement from 40 feet to 36.54 feet at the rear of the proposed structure and from 40 feet to 36.45 
feet at the front of the proposed structure.   
 

This office provided comments during the pre-file phase.  Additional comments are indicated below: 

- The pre-file comments were not addressed.  A SWM concept plan that addresses ESD to the MEP through site 
fingerprinting and reliance on conservation or nonstructural SWM practices for the entire site was not performed to 
show that the subdivision of the site can be achieved without reliance on micro-structural practices.  

- A minor subdivision application is required for subdividing this lot.  A minor subdivision would require frontage 
improvements/ROW dedication. 

- This subdivision would create a private road that is in excess of 150 feet in length with no emergency/fire 
turnaround and does not meet the minimum standards for a private road. 

- A low-pressure sewer system serves this property and proposes to discharge into a private low-pressure sewer 
connection.  Capacity has not been verified.  Further, if other properties in the area are granted the same variance to 
increase the density, the current 1.5-inch low-pressure sewer may not be adequate.   

 

Determination: Due to the comments above, this office does not recommend approval of the variance. 





 
STEUART PITTMAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

JESSICA LEYS, DIRECTOR 
RECREATION AND PARKS 

1 HARRY S. TRUMAN PKWY 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

AACOUNTY.ORG/RECPARKS  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:   Sadé Medina, Zoning Division  
  Office of Planning and Zoning  
 
FROM:  Pat Slayton 
  Capital Projects Division 
 
SUBJECT: Variance Case 2023-0166-V 
 

DATE:  October 25, 2023 

  

The Department of Recreation and Parks has reviewed the above plans to determine if there may be 

impacts to the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, parks, and trails. Please note 

our recommendations according to those findings below.  

 This site is south of and contiguous to Sandy Point State Park. 
 A portion of this site lies within the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, a 

proposed preservation area considered in the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure 
Master Plan in the Severn River watershed.  The proposed development is consistent with 
the spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master Plan. 

 

The Department of Recreation and Parks has no further comments. 

 

 

cc: File 
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Task
OPZ Transportation

Due Date
11/09/2023

Assigned Date
10/19/2023

Assigned to Department
OPZ Transportation Planning

Assigned to
Sarah Fowler

Status
Complete w/ Comments

Action by Department
OPZ Transportation Planning

Action By
Sarah Fowler

Status Date
10/23/2023

Start Time End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Overtime
No

Comments
The proposed shared portion of the driveway does not appear to meet the minimum 18' width. The applicant must address
the shared driveway width as well as parking for the existing house with the subdivision process.

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA
No

Display Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

Estimated Hours
0.0

Action
Updated

Workflow Calendar

 
Task Specific Information

 
Review Notes Reviewer Phone Number

Menu Cancel Help
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2023-0166-V

Task
OPZ Cultural Resources

Due Date
11/09/2023

Assigned Date
10/19/2023

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Status
Complete w/ Comments

Action by Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Status Date
10/27/2023

Start Time End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Overtime
No

Comments
Cultural Resources will need to review grading permits for compliance with Article 17-6-502 (Archaeological Sites). A site
visit will be required to complete review of grading permit applications.

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA
No

Display Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

Estimated Hours
0.0

Action
Updated

Workflow Calendar

 
Task Specific Information

 
Review Notes Reviewer Name Reviewer Phone Number
Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2023-0040-P
DATE: 10/06/2023
OPZ STAFF: Joan A. Jenkins

Diane Windell
I & P STAFF: Hala Flores

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Jonathan Scruggs

EMAIL: jscruggs@msevanslaw.com

SITE LOCATION: 1422 Brewer Rd (P. 263) & P. 78 LOT SIZE: P. 263=1.25ac & P. 78=0.41 ac

ZONING: R1 CA DESIGNATION: n/a BMA: n/a or BUFFER: n/a APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

DESCRIPTION
The applicant wishes to combine the two parcels and subdivide into two lots. There is an existing dwelling on proposed lot 1
(40,000 sf). Lot 2 (32,825 sf) would be below the minimum lot size requirement for an R1 zoned property. Variances are required
for lot size, lot width, density and setbacks as shown on the site plan for the proposed dwelling. In addition, the existing dwelling
must meet the R1 setbacks when a subdivision is created. The existing dwelling does not meet the required setbacks and will
require a variance as well.

COMMENTS

Residential Team: The Office of Planning and Zoning, Residential Division has no comment and defers to the Zoning Division with
regard to this Variance.

Please be aware that any future development, including a Minor Subdivision, must adhere to all applicable County Code
requirements as referenced in Article 17-3, including, but not limited to access to the future lots, bulk restrictions, topography,
environmental and forestation guidelines and adequate public facilities.

Engineering: This office has received the subject application and has the following comments that should be addressed with the
formal variance application:
1- SWM must meet ESD to the MEP based on the overall site. Based on COMAR criteria, the site is defined as continuous
parcels that are owned by the same entity or being considered as part of a development plan. The SWM report, which will be
required to approve the new proposed lot reconfiguration, needs to provide site fingerprinting and explore conservation first,
then minimization of imperviousness, then non-structural practices (alternative surfaces, disconnections, and sheet flow to the
protected area”. Reliance on micro-practices changes the sheet flow pattern and places a maintenance burden on future
homeowners and should be avoided to the extent practical.

The site area is defined in COMAR Title 26, Part 3, Subtitle 17 02 Definitions as follows:
3) "Site" means any tract, lot, parcel of land, or combination of tracts, lots, or parcels of land that are in one ownership, or are
contiguous and in diverse ownership where development is to be performed as part of a unit, subdivision, or project.(34) "Site
development plan" means the second of three required plan approvals that include the information necessary to allow a detailed
evaluation of a proposed project.

Determination: This office cannot recommend approval of the variance until the prefile comment is addressed adequately with
the variance application.
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Zoning Administration Section:
- Site plan: Indicate the height of the proposed dwelling on the site plan in the area of the dwelling footprint.
- There is ample room on the proposed Lot 2 to locate a dwelling in compliance with the R1 District bulk regulations

without requiring a variance to setbacks.
- The applicant must indicate in the letter of explanation how the proposal meets Article 18-16-305 (a) and (c). In

particular the letter should address the hardship in complying with the Code, the justification for the orientation of the
dwelling as proposed, and how this application meets the minimum variance necessary.

- The applicant is reminded that if the variance is approved the site plan submitted becomes part of the decision. Any
deviation from the site plan aside from changes made that are necessary by comments or requirements that arise during
plan review or construction, provided those minor changes doe not exceed any variance granted, may require a new
variance application.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the
production of evidence and the burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance
of the evidence.
A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer
makes affirmative findings that the applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made
on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended to represent support or approval of the variance request.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/annearundel/latest/annearundelco_md/0-0-0-121046
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